A Global Study of ISO 9000 and ISO 14000

The survey questions are divided into four parts: 1) basic company data, 2) motivations, 3) implementation, and 4) benefits. For each question, please circle the answer that best describes your situation, based on your professional knowledge and experience. Please only answer the questions pertaining to certifications (ISO 9000 and/or ISO 14000) with which you were closely involved. The questions have been designed to be quick and easy to answer; we estimate that completing the survey will take no more than 15 minutes. Thank you very much for your cooperation with our study!

Part 1: basic company data

0.
Please indicate your function and position (or job title) within your company.



1.
How many employees work at your company, at the same facility as you? And how many work at your company, counting all locations worldwide?

1a. At your facility:
1: 

1 – 19
2:

20 - 99
3:

100 - 499
4:

500 - 999
5: 1000 – 4,999
6: 5,000 -24,999
7: 25,000 or more

1b. Worldwide:
1: 

1 – 19
2:

20 - 99
3:

100 - 499
4:

500 - 999
5: 1000 – 4,999
6: 5,000 -24,999
7: 25,000 or more

2.
Please estimate the total annual sales generated by your facility and the total global annual sales of your company,, in US$.

Total annual sales at your facility (US$):




Total global, annual sales of your entire company (US$):




3.
Please indicate who owns your company; circle all that apply.

1: publicly owned


2: privately owned
3: state owned
4: foreign ownership

4.
Please select (on the left) which of the following categories best describes the type of activity your company is involved in; also please indicate (on the right) the fundamental nature of your business.

4a.
Nature of your business

4b.
Your company’s type of activity (manufacturing only)

1. 
services

1.
communications

2.
manufacturing

2.
computer equipment or peripherals

3.
construction

3.
electronics

4. 
software

4.
semiconductors




5.
mechanical




6.
automation




7.
food




8.
plastic




9.
chemical




10
textile




11.
metal




12.
pharmaceutical




13.
others

5.
Please indicate when you first achieved each of the following certifications, or whether you are planning to in future.


year first registered


certification currently in process
seriously considering certification
not considering certification

ISO 9000



1
2
3

ISO 14000



1
2
3

6.
Please tell us where your immediate customers are located, by indicating how important sales in each of the following geographic regions are for your company. 


not at all important
not important
moderately important
important
very important

North America
1
2
3
4
5

South America
1
2
3
4
5

Europe
1
2
3
4
5

Africa
1
2
3
4
5

Australia / New Zealand
1
2
3
4
5

Japan
1
2
3
4
5

Asia (except Japan)
1
2
3
4
5

7a.
Please indicate how many customers in each of the following regions require ISO 9000 certification or are expected to do so soon.


no customers in this region
proportion of customers requiring ISO 9000

(now or in near future)



none
few
some
most
all

North America
0
1
2
3
4
5

South America
0
1
2
3
4
5

Europe
0
1
2
3
4
5

Africa
0
1
2
3
4
5

Australia / New Zealand
0
1
2
3
4
5

Japan
0
1
2
3
4
5

Asia (except Japan)
0
1
2
3
4
5

7b.
Please indicate how many customers in each of the following geographic regions require ISO 14000 certification or are expected to do so soon.


no customers in this region
proportion of customers requiring ISO 14000

(now or in near future)



none
few
some
most
all

North America
0
1
2
3
4
5

South America
0
1
2
3
4
5

Europe
0
1
2
3
4
5

Africa
0
1
2
3
4
5

Australia / New Zealand
0
1
2
3
4
5

Japan
0
1
2
3
4
5

Asia (except Japan)
0
1
2
3
4
5

Part 2: motivations for certification

8.
If your company is certified to ISO 9000 or ISO 14000 (or is currently seriously considering it), to what extent did your company’s continued success depend on certification?


not certified and not considering
not important at all
not important
somewhat important
important
extremely important

ISO 9000
0
1
2
3
4
5

ISO 14000
0
1
2
3
4
5

9a.
Was the initial decision to seek ISO 9000 certification a corporate or a site-level decision?

not applicable, we only have one site
purely site-level decision
largely a site-level decision
both site-level and corporate decision
largely a corporate decision
purely a corporate decision

0
1
2
3
4
5

9b.
Please indicate how important each of the following reasons was for seeking, maintaining, or seriously considering ISO 9000 certification. (If you do not have ISO 9000 certification and are not considering it, please do not answer this question.)


not important

at all
not important
somewhat important
important
extremely important

cost reductions
1
2
3
4
5

quality improvements
1
2
3
4
5

marketing advantage 
1
2
3
4
5

customer pressure / customer demands
1
2
3
4
5

many competitors were already ISO 9000 certified
1
2
3
4
5

benefits experienced by other certified companies
1
2
3
4
5

avoid potential export barrier
1
2
3
4
5

capturing workers’ knowledge
1
2
3
4
5

relations with authorities
1
2
3
4
5

relations with communities
1
2
3
4
5

corporate image
1
2
3
4
5

9c.
How many of your competitors were registered to ISO 9000 when you decided to attain registration, and how many are registered today?


unknown
none
very few
some
most
all

Competitors registered when we decided to seek registration:
0
1
2
3
4
5

Competitors registered today:


0
1
2
3
4
5

9d.
Was the initial decision to seek ISO 14000 certification a corporate or a site-level decision?

not applicable, we only have one site
purely site-level decision
largely a site-level decision
both site-level and corporate decision
largely a corporate decision
purely a corporate decision

0
1
2
3
4
5

9e.
Please indicate how important each of the following reasons was for seeking (or seriously considering) ISO 14000 certification. (If you do not have ISO 14000 certification and are not considering it, please do not answer this question.)


not important

at all
not important
somewhat important
important
extremely important

cost reductions
1
2
3
4
5

environmental improvements
1
2
3
4
5

marketing advantage 
1
2
3
4
5

customer pressure / customer demands
1
2
3
4
5

many competitors were already ISO 14000 certified
1
2
3
4
5

benefits experienced by other certified companies
1
2
3
4
5

avoid potential export barrier
1
2
3
4
5

capturing workers’ knowledge
1
2
3
4
5

relations with authorities
1
2
3
4
5

relations with communities
1
2
3
4
5

corporate image
1
2
3
4
5

9f.
How many of your competitors were registered to ISO 14000 when you decided to attain registration, and how many are registered today?


unknown
none
very few
some
most
all

Competitors registered when we decided to seek registration:
0
1
2
3
4
5

Competitors registered today:


0
1
2
3
4
5

Part 3: implementation

10.
Please indicate which group within your organization initiated the main drive for certification to each of the following standards; circle all that apply.


ISO 9000 
ISO 14000

not applicable
0
0

quality department
1
1

environmental, health and safety department
2
2

marketing
3
3

operations
4
4

CEO, top management
5
5

whole organization
6
6

R&D, design, development department
7
7

11.
What percentage of your employees received training for each of the following certifications?


not applicable
0-20%
21-40%
41-60%
61-80%
81-100%

ISO 9000
0
1
2
3
4
5

ISO 14000
0
1
2
3
4
5

12a.
Please indicate how much effort you had to put into each of the following factors, in order to obtain or maintain ISO 9000 certification, and how important each factor was for successful implementation. (If you do not have ISO 9000 certification, please do not answer this question.)


How much importance do you assign to each area?
How much effort did it take?


none
some
medium
high
very high
no effort
little effort
medium effort
high effort
very high effort

identification of quality aspects
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

(re)defining standard procedures
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

documentation


1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

training


1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

capital investment


1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

top management commitment
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

middle management commitment
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

workers’ commitment
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

periodic audits 


1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

following standard procedures
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

implementation of corrective action
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

12b.
Please indicate how much effort you had to put into each of the following factors, in order to obtain or maintain ISO 14000 certification, and how important each factor was for successful implementation. (If you do not have ISO 14000 certification, please do not answer this question.)


How much importance do you assign to each area?
How much effort did it take?


none
some
medium
high
very high
no effort
little effort
medium effort
high effort
very high effort

identifying environ-mental aspects
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

(re)defining standard procedures
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

documentation


1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

training


1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

capital investment


1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

top management commitment
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

middle management commitment
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

workers’ commitment
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

periodic audits 


1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

following standard procedures
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

implementation of corrective action
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5

13.
To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

13a: “Our quality management systems are exactly as required by the ISO 9000 standards, and do not go beyond those requirements.”

0: not applicable
1: strongly disagree
2: somewhat disagree
3: neutral
4: somewhat agree
5: strongly agree

13b: “Our environmental management systems are exactly as required by the ISO 14000 standards, and do not go beyond those requirements.”

0: not applicable
1: strongly disagree
2: somewhat disagree
3: neutral
4: somewhat agree
5: strongly agree

13c: “Our ISO 9000 certification greatly facilitated obtaining our past or currently ongoing ISO 14000 certification.”

0: not applicable
1: strongly disagree
2: somewhat disagree
3: neutral
4: somewhat agree
5: strongly agree

13d: “We require our key suppliers to have ISO 9000 certification.”

1: strongly disagree
2: somewhat disagree
3: neutral
4: somewhat agree
5: strongly agree

13e: “We require all our suppliers to have ISO 9000 certification.”

1: strongly disagree
2: somewhat disagree
3: neutral
4: somewhat agree
5: strongly agree

13f: “We require our key suppliers to have ISO 14000 certification.”

1: strongly disagree
2: somewhat disagree
3: neutral
4: somewhat agree
5: strongly agree

13g: “We require all our suppliers to have ISO 14000 certification.”

1: strongly disagree
2: somewhat disagree
3: neutral
4: somewhat agree
5: strongly agree

Part 4: benefits of certification

14.
Please characterize the benefits received from ISO 9000 and ISO 14000 certification: 


not certified
no benefits
minor benefits
moderate benefits
substantial benefits
very substantial benefits

ISO 9000
0
1
2
3
4
5

ISO 14000
0
1
2
3
4
5

15a.
How would you assess the specific benefits achieved, in each of the following categories, from ISO 9000 certification?


not certified
no benefits
minor benefits
moderate benefits
substantial benefits
very substantial benefits

cost reductions 


0
1
2
3
4
5

increased productivity



1
2
3
4
5

quality improvements



1
2
3
4
5

environmental improvement



1
2
3
4
5

increased on-time delivery to customers

1
2
3
4
5

increased customer satisfaction

1
2
3
4
5

increased market share



1
2
3
4
5

maintained / increased profit margin

1
2
3
4
5

improved internal procedures



1
2
3
4
5

improved employee morale



1
2
3
4
5

improved relations with authorities

1
2
3
4
5

improved relations with communities

1
2
3
4
5

improved corporate image



1
2
3
4
5

15b.
How would you assess the specific benefits achieved, in each of the following categories, from ISO 14000 certification?


not certified
no benefits
minor benefits
moderate benefits
substantial benefits
very substantial benefits

cost reductions 


0
1
2
3
4
5

increased productivity



1
2
3
4
5

quality improvements



1
2
3
4
5

environmental improvement



1
2
3
4
5

increased on-time delivery to customers

1
2
3
4
5

increased customer satisfaction

1
2
3
4
5

increased market share



1
2
3
4
5

maintained / increased profit margin

1
2
3
4
5

improved internal procedures



1
2
3
4
5

improved employee morale



1
2
3
4
5

improved relations with authorities

1
2
3
4
5

improved relations with communities

1
2
3
4
5

improved corporate image



1
2
3
4
5

16.
Please indicate whether, in your experience, suppliers with each of the following certifications perform better or not better than suppliers without certification, along each of the following dimensions. (If you do not have any direct experience with certified suppliers or have no certified suppliers, please do not answer the question.)

ISO 9000


ISO 14000

lower price


1: better
2: not better
1: better
2: not better

better quality


1: better
2: not better
1: better
2: not better

better environmental performance


1: better
2: not better
1: better
2: not better

more reliable delivery


1: better
2: not better
1: better
2: not better

more innovative


1: better
2: not better
1: better
2: not better

more responsive to customer requests
1: better
2: not better
1: better
2: not better

Thank you for taking the time to complete the survey!

1
2

